

*Sayali*

**SAYALI  
DEEPAK  
UPASANI**

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Digitally signed by  
SAYALI DEEPAK  
UPASANI

Date: 2026.04.01  
17:32:28 +0530

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8642 OF 2013  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION ST NO.1113 OF 2025  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO-61 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 239 OF 2026**

Kisan Bhimaji Khopade ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
Madhukar Shankar Palshikar and Others ... Respondents

Mr. P. B. Shah i/b Mr. Kayval P. Shah, for Petitioner.

Mr. Prathamesh Bhargude, for Respondent nos. 1A to  
10 and 3 and 4.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : APRIL 01, 2026**

**P.C.:**

**INTERIM APPLICATION ST NO.1113 OF 2025**

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed in terms of prayer clause 'a'.
2. Necessary amendment is to be carried out within a period of one week.
3. List the petition on 08<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 or final hearing.

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO-61 OF 2021**

1. Issue notice to legal representatives of respondent nos. 3 and 4, returnable on 08<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**